



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE RURAL METRO CORPORATION
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION.

C.A. No. 6350-VCL

**RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
POST-TRIAL CONTRIBUTION BRIEF**

PINCKNEY, WEIDINGER, URBAN
& JOYCE LLC
Patricia R. Urban (DE No. 4011)
Seton C. Mangine (DE No. 5574)
1220 N. Market Street, Suite 950
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-1407

OF COUNSEL:

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY &
McCLOY LLP
Alan J. Stone (DE No. 2677)
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Daniel M. Perry
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. RBC IS ENTITLED TO A PRO RATA REDUCTION IN DAMAGES	6
II. THE DIRECTORS AND MOELIS SHARE A “COMMON LIABILITY” WITH RBC	11
A. The Directors Share a “Common Liability” with RBC.....	11
B. The Logic of the Court’s Opinion Requires that Moelis Shared a “Common Liability” with RBC.....	16
C. Plaintiff is Estopped From Arguing that the Directors and Moelis Are Not Joint Tortfeasors	19
III. RBC IS NOT BARRED FROM SEEKING CONTRIBUTION.....	21
A. Delaware Law Does Not Bar RBC From Seeking Contribution	21
B. Neither <i>In Pari Delicto</i> nor Unclean Hands Bar RBC’s Right for Contribution.....	25
1. RBC Did Not Commit Fraud, Plaintiff Did Not Allege Fraud, and the Court Made No Adjudication of Fraud	26
2. Neither <i>In Pari Delicto</i> nor Unclean Hands Bar Contribution	27
3. RBC’s Right of Contribution Is Not Barred Because Compelling Public Interests Outweigh Application of <i>In Pari Delicto</i> and/or Unclean Hands.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Technology, Inc.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 199 (2008)	24
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	22
<i>Alten v. Ellin & Tucker, Chartered</i> , 854 F. Supp. 283 (D. Del. 1994).....	24
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group Inc. Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Anderson v. Krafft-Murphy Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	21
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	13
<i>In re Computer Personalities Sys., Inc.</i> , 284 B.R. 415 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2002)	28
<i>Cox v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 241 (D. Del. 1993).....	22
<i>Diamond State Telephone Co. v. University of Delaware</i> , 269 A.2d 52 (Del. 1970)	15
<i>Donajkowski v. Alpena Power Co.</i> , 460 Mich. 243 (Mich. 1999).....	23
<i>Eastridge v. Thomas</i> , 1987 WL 9605 (Del. Super. Apr. 13, 1987)	23-25
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	12
<i>Farrall v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 586 A.2d 662 (Del. Super. 1990).....	9

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Burgess</i> , 545 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1988)	23
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Hollinger, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1444916 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2006).....	25
<i>Kale v. Obuchowski</i> , 985 F.2d 360 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990)	7
<i>In re LJM2 Co- Investment, L.P.</i> , 866 A.2d 762 (Del. Ch. 2004)	29
<i>Lutz v. Boltz</i> , 48 Del. 197 (Del. Super. 1953).....	15
<i>Medical Center of Delaware, Inc. v. Mullins</i> , 637 A.2d 6 (Del. 1994)	19
<i>Morente v. Morente</i> , 2000 WL 264329 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	29
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998)	31
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kesterson</i> , 575 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	11
<i>Patel v. Dimple, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2353155 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2007)	29
<i>Pers. Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008).....	20
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	27
<i>Pringle v. Scarberry</i> , 1981 WL 383062 (Del. Super. Aug. 12, 1981)	25

<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Doctors Co.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Haw. 2003).....	7
<i>Rissetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343</i> , 94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Rosenbach v. The Diversified Group Inc.</i> 85 A.D. 3d 569, 570-71 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	28
<i>Schleiff v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 130 A.2d 321 (Del. Ch. 1955)	29, 31
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Huang</i> , 652 A.2d 568 (Del. 1995)	14
<i>Shiles v. Reed Trucking Co.</i> , 1995 WL 790974 (Del. Super. Dec. 5, 1995).....	15
<i>Shinault v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 270089 (Del. Super. Mar. 13, 1995).....	24
<i>Vroegh v. J & M Forklift</i> , 651 N.E.2d 121 (Ill. 1995).....	13-14
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008).....	27

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6301	11
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(d).....	8
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6304	8
12 Okla. Stat. § 832(C)	23
C.R.S. 13-50.5-102(3).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 768.31(2)(c)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1b-1(c)	23
O.R.C. § 2307.25(A).....	23

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-11-102(c).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes and Regulations, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 303, 310 (1998)14

Handbook of the 1938 National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform
State Laws and Proceedings, *Report of Committee on Uniform Act
Conferring Upon Joint Tortfeasors Discharging Liability the Right of
Contribution From His Joint Tortfeasors* (1938)10, 22

Restatement (Third) Torts, Apportionment of Liability, § 23.25
